

No. 21-17

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID HARGREAVES,

Petitioner,

v.

NUVERRA ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
IN SUPPORT OF A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
MARK D. TATICCHI
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
1500 K Street NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20001

CATHERINE M. MASTERS
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
311 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60606

AARON D. VAN OORT
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS J. NELSON
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 S. Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
aaron.vanoort@
faegredrinker.com

Counsel for Petitioner

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JAMES H. MILLAR
CLAY J. PIERCE
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas,
41st Floor
New York, NY 10036

PATRICK A. JACKSON
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
222 Delaware Avenue
Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE TIME FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF EQUITABLE MOOTNESS IS NOW	1
A. Forfeiture Presents No Vehicle Problem	2
B. Respondents’ Mootness Argument Is Not Even Colorable	4
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED, NOT DUE TO A CIRCUIT SPLIT, BUT BECAUSE OF THE PROFOUND CONFLICT BETWEEN EQUITABLE MOOTNESS AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	6
III. EQUITABLE MOOTNESS DISTORTS BANKRUPTCY LAW AND PRACTICE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	4
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	3
<i>Drivetrain, LLC v. Kozel (Abengoa Bioenergy Biomass of Kan., LLC)</i> , 958 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>FishDish, LLP v. VeroBlue Farms USA, Inc. (In re VeroBlue Farms USA, Inc.)</i> , 6 F.4th 880 (8th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Harkey v. Grobstein (In re Point Ctr. Fin., Inc.)</i> , 957 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 838 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>In re One2One Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Semcrude, LP</i> , 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>In re Villaje del Rio, Ltd.</i> , 283 F. App'x 263 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	2
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	9
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	8
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	11
<i>New Indus., Inc. v. Byman (In re Sneed Shipbuilding, Inc.)</i> , 916 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	9
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	7
<i>Tribune Media Co. v. Aurelius Capital Mgmt., L.P. (In re Tribune Media Co.)</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bruce A. Markell, <i>The Clock Strikes Thirteen: The Blight of Horizontal Gifting</i> , 38 No. 12 BLL-NL 1 (Dec. 2018)	2
